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Friday 27
th

 March 1953  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  36  Coventry Bees  48  (East Midlands Challenge Bowl) 
 

Leicester 

Joe Bowkis  1’  1   2   3   7   1 

Len Williams  2   3   1’  3   9   1 

Jack Mountford  X  2   0   1   3 

Harwood Pike  3   2   0   0   5 

Dennis Parker  2   2   3   2   9 

Fred Perkins  0   0    0 

Charlie Barsby  0   0   0    0 

Alf Parker  1   2’  0    3   1 

 

Coventry 

Vic Emms  E   1   2’    3   1 

Charlie New  3   3   3   2 11 

Johnny Reason  1’  2   3   2   8   1 

Stan Williams  2   0   1’  1   4   1 

Les Hewitt  3   3   3   0   9 

Derrick Tailby  1   1   E   1’   3   1 

Reg Duval  3   1   3      7 

Jack Wright  2’  1    3    1 

 

Ht1 New, L.Williams, Bowkis, Emms (ef)  68.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Pike, S.Williams, Reason, Mountford (exc) 70.6 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Hewitt, D.Parker, Tailby, Perkins  69.6 2 4   8 10 

Ht4 Duval, Pike, Emms, Barsby   70.4 2 4 10 14 

Ht5 L.Williams, Reason, Bowkis, S.Williams 68.0 4 2 14 16 

Ht6 Hewitt, Mountford, Tailby, Pike  70.6 2 4 16 20 

Ht7 New, D.Parker, Duval, Perkins   69.6 2 4 18 24 

Ht8 Reason, Wright, A.Parker, Mountford  69.4 1 5 19 29 

Ht9 Hewitt, Bowkis, L.Williams, Tailby (ef)  69.4 3 3 22 32 

Ht10 New, Emms, Mountford, Pike   69.2 1 5 23 37 

Ht11 D.Parker, Reason, S,Williams, Barsby  70.2 3 3 26 40 

Ht12 Bowkis, A.Parker, Wright, Hewitt  70.0 5 1 31 41 

Ht13 Duval, D.Parker, S.Williams, Barsby  70.6 2 4 33 45 

Ht14 L.Williams, New, Tailby, A.Parker  69.6 3 3 36 48 

 

Sandiacre Scratch Race 

Perkins, A.Parker, Wright, Holland   71.4 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Barry East, Gordon Stevens, Dennis Fletcher, Douglas Jackson 72.2 

 

New Season Trophy 

Ht1 Perkins, Barsby, Emms, Mountford  72.0 

Ht2 New, Pike, Hewitt, Bowkis (f)   70.2 

Ht3 L.Williams, Duval, Browning, S.Williams 70.6 

Ht4 D.Parker, Tailby, Holland, Reason  70.4 

Final L.Williams, New, D.Parker, Perkins  71.2 

 

Saturday 28
th

 March 1953  Brandon Stadium, Coventry 

Coventry Bees  39  Leicester  Hunters  46  (East Midlands Challenge Bowl) 



 

Coventry 

Vic Emms  1   1   0   1’   3   1 

Charlie New  3   0   3   2   8 

Johnny Reason  3   1   2   0   6 

Stan Williams  0   3   0    3 

Les Hewitt  3   2   3   3 11 

Derrick Tailby  1   0   1   0   2 

Reg Duval  2   1   2    5 

Jack Wright  0   0    0 

 

Leicester 

Joe Bowkis  0   0   1   2’   3   1 

Len Williams  2   3   3   3 11 

Jack Mountford  2   3   3   0   8 

Alf Parker  1’  2’  2   1’   6   3 

Dennis Parker  0   2’  1’  0   3   2 

Fred Perkins  2   3   2   1   8 

Charlie Barsby  1   2    3 

Roy Browning  1   3    4 

 

Ht1 New, L.Williams, Emms, Bowkis  70.6 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Reason, Mountford, A.Parker, S.Williams 71.0 3 3   7   5 

Ht3 Hewitt, Perkins, Tailby, D.Parker  70.2 4 2 11   7 

Ht4 S.Williams, Duval, Barsby, Bowkis  72.8 5 1 16   8 

Ht5 Mountford, A.Parker, Emms, New  72.0 1 5 17 13 

Ht6 Perkins, D.Parker, Reason, S.Williams  72.4 1 5 18 18 

Ht7 L.Williams, Hewitt, Bowkis, Tailby  71.6 2 4 20 22 

Ht8 Mountford, Reason, Browning, Wright  72.0 2 4 22 26  

Ht9 New, Perkins, D.Parker. Emms   72.6 3 3 25 29 

Ht10 L.Williams, Bowkis, Duval, Reason  71.2 1 5 26 34 

Ht11 Hewitt, A.Parker, Tailby, Mountford  71.8 4 2 30 36 

Ht12 Browning, Duval, Emms, D.Parker  73.8 3 3 33 39  

Ht13 Hewitt, Barsby, A.Parker, Wright  73.2 3 3 36 42 

Ht14 L.Williams, New, Perkins, Tailby  70.8 2 4 38 46  

 

Friday 3
rd

 April 1953  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  42   Poole Pirates  41  (National League Division Two) 
 

Leicester 

Joe Bowkis  0   3   2   2’   7   1 

Len Williams  3   2’  3   3 11   1 

Jack Mountford  2   1’  2   1   6   1 

Alf Parker  0   1’   2   0   3 

Dennis Parker  1   3   3   3 10 

Fred Perkins  0   0    0 

Charlie Barsby  2’  2   1’  0   5   2 

Roy Browning  0   0    0 

 

Poole 

Tony Lewis  2   3   1’  3   9   1 

Ken Middleditch  1’  2   2’  2   7   2 

Jimmy Squibb  1   0   3   1   5 

Terry Small  3   1   0   2   6 

Brian Crutcher  2’  0   1   3   6   1 

Bill Holden  3   3   0   1’   7   1 

Johnny Thomson  0   1’    1   1 

Allan Kidd  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Williams, Lewis, Middleditch, Bowkis  68.4 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Small, Mountford, Squibb, A.Parker  69.2 2 4   5   7 



Ht3 Holden, Crutcher, D.Parker, Perkins  68.2 1 5   6 12 

Ht4 Lewis, Barsby, A.Parker, Thomson  69.6 3 3   9 15 

Ht5 Bowkis, Williams, Small, Squibb  69.8 5 1 14 16 

Ht6 Holden, A.Parker, Mountford, Crutcher  70.0 3 3 17 19 

Ht7 D.Parker, Middleditch, Lewis, Perkins  70.6 3 3 20 22 

Ht8 Squibb, Mountford, Browning (nf), Kidd (nf) 71.0 2 3 22 25 

Ht9 Williams, Bowkis, Crutcher, Holden  70.2 5 1 27 26 

Ht10 Lewis, Middleditch, Mountford, A.Parker 70.6 1 5 28 31 

Ht11 D.Parker, Barsby, Squibb, Small  70.0 5 1 33 32 

Ht12 Crutcher, Bowkis, Barsby, Kidd  70.6 3 3 36 35 

Ht13 D.Parker, Small, Thomson, Browning  70.6 3 3 39 38 

Ht14 Williams, Middleditch, Holden, Barsby 69.0 3 3 42 41 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Barry East, Gordon Stevens, Dennis Fletcher (nf), Douglas Jackson (nf) 72.0 

 

Thurmaston Scratch Race 

Barsby, Browning, Laurie Holland, Kidd  71.0 

 

Hinkley Scratch Race 

Thomson, Perkins, Holland, Browning  72.0 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Holden, Small, D.Parker, Perkins  70.2 70.4 

Ht2 Middleditch, Lewis, Mountford, Bowkis  70.6 71.0 

Ht3 Williams, A.Parker, Squibb, Crutcher (frmtd) 71.2 ? 

Final Williams, Middleditch, Small, Holden  70.0 

 

Monday 6th April 1953  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  43  Lanarkshire Eagles 41  (National League Division Two) 

 
Leicester 

Joe Bowkis  0   0   0      0 

Len Williams  2   3   2   3  10 

Jack Mountford  3   2   3   0    8 

Alf Parker  1   1’  0   3    5   1 

Dennis Parker  2   2   3   2’    9   1 

Fred Perkins  0   0   1   0    1 

Charlie Barsby  2   3   3     8 

Roy Browning  2’  0     2   1     

 

Motherwell 

Gordon McGregor 3   3   3   2 11 

Noel Watson  1   1   1’  1’    4   2 

Ron Phillips  2   1’  1   2    6   1 

Johnny Green  2   0   F     2 

Bluey Scott  1   1   1   1’    4   1 

Derek Close  3   3   3   2 11 

Scott Hall  0   0   1     1     

Jimmy Tannock  0   2     2 
 

Ht1 McGregor, Williams, Watson, Bowkis  69.8 2 4   2   4  

Ht2 Mountford, Phillips, A.Parker, Hall  71.2 4 2   6   6 

Ht3 Close, D.Parker, Scott, Perkins   70.4 2 4   8 10 

Ht4 McGregor, Barsby, A.Parker, Hall  73.0 3 3 11 13 

Ht5 Williams, Green, Phillips, Bowkis  74.4 3 3 14 16 

Ht6 Close, Mountford, Scott, A.Parker  72.6 2 4 16 20 

Ht7 McGregor, D.Parker, Watson, Perkins  74.6 2 4 18 24 

Ht8 Mountford, Browning, Phillips, Tannock 74.2 5 1 23 25 

Ht9 Close, Williams, Scott, Bowkis   73.4 2 4 25 29 

Ht10 A.Parker, McGregor, Watson, Mountford 73.2 3 3 28 32 



Ht11 D.Parker, Phillips, Perkins, Green  74.2 4 2 32 34 

Ht12 Barsby, Tannock, Scott, Browning  74.8 3 3 35 37 

Ht13 Barsby, D.Parker, Hall, Green (f)  77.5 5 1 40 38 

Ht14 Williams, Close, Watson, Perkins  72.0 3 3 43 41 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

[ East, Fletcher, Stevens, Ivor Brown  Not Raced   

 

Blaby Scratch Race 

A.Parker, Tannock, Holland, Browning (f)  75.4 

 

Loughborough Scratch Race 

Holland, Hall, Browning (f), Barsby (f)  74.6 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 McGregor, Mountford, Barsby, Green (ef) 77.0 78.0 

Ht2 Phillips, Scott (ef), Williams (exc), Perkins (ef) 78.4 N/A 

Ht3 A.Parker, Holland, Watson, Close (f)  74.6 75.0 

Final McGregor, A.Parker, Phillips, Holland  74.6  

 

Friday 10
th

 April 1953   Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  53  Yarmouth Bloaters  31   (National League Division Two) 

 
Leicester 

Roy Browning  0   0   0   2’   2   1 

Len Williams  3   3   3   0   9 

Charlie Barsby  3   2   3   1’   9   1 

Jack Mountford  1   1’  1’  2   5   2 

Alf Parker  2’  2’  1   3   8   2 

Dennis Parker  3   3   3   3 12 

Fred Perkins  2   3    5 

Laurie Holland  1   2’    3    1 

 

Yarmouth 

Fred Brand  2   3   1   3   9 

Reg Morgan  1’  0   0   1’   2   2 

Johnny Chamberlain 2   1’  2   2   7   1 

Terry Courtnell  F   2   0   1   3 

Bob Baker  0   0   1’  1   2   1 

Reg Reeves  1   3   2   2   8 

Vic Ridgeon  0   0    0 

George McPherson 0   F    0 

 

Ht1 Williams, Brand, Morgan, Browning  67.4 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Barsby, Chamberlain, Mountford, Courtnell (f) 70.8 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 D.Parker, A.Parker, Reeves, Baker  68.8 5 1 12   6 

Ht4 Brand, Perkins, Mountford, Ridgeon  70.6 3 3 15   9 

Ht5 Williams, Courtnell, Chamberlain, Browning 70.6 3 3 18 12 

Ht6 Reeves, Barsby, Mountford, Baker  70.8 3 3 21 15 

Ht7 D.Parker, A.Parker, Brand, Morgan  69.0 5 1 26 16 

Ht8 Barsby, Chamberlain, Holland, McPherson 71.2 4 2 30 18 

Ht9 Williams, Reeves, Baker, Browning  70.4 3 3 33 21 

Ht10 Brand, Mountford, Barsby, Morgan  71.2 3 3 36 24 

Ht11 D.Parker, Chamberlain, A.Parker, Courtnell 70.0 4 2 40 26 

Ht12 Perkins, Browning, Baker, McPherson (f) 71.4 5 1 45 27 

Ht13 A.Parker, Holland, Courtnell, Ridgeon  72.6 5 1 50 28 

Ht14 D.Parker, Reeves, Morgan, Williams  70.4 3 3 53 31  

 

Junior League Trial 

Stevens, Hill I.Brown (ef) Day (ef)   74.2 

 



Tilton Scratch Race 

Perkins, Browning, Ridgeon, Holland (ef)  71.0 

 

Houghton Scratch Race 

Perkins, Morgan, Browning, McPherson  71.4 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Brand, Perkins, Courtnell, A.Parker  71.6 72.4 

Ht2 D.Parker, Chamberlain, Reeves, Mountford 70.2 70.4 

Ht3 Williams, Barsby, Baler, Holland (ef)  70.4 71.8 

Final D.Parker, Williams, Brand, Chamberlain (ef) 70.6 

 

 

Friday 17th April 1953 Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  44  Glasgow Tigers  40  (National League Division Two) 
 

Leicester   

Charlie Barsby  0   1   0   2    3 

Len Williams  3   3   3   3 12 

Fred Perkins  3   2   3   3 11 

Jack Mountford  2’  3   0   X    5   1 

Dennis Parker  0   E   3   3    6 

Alf Parker  2   1   1   0    4 

Roy Browning  1   0     1 

Laurie Holland  2’  0       2   1 

 

Glasgow 

Larry Lazarus  1’  0   2’  1’    4   3 

Tommy Miller  2   3   2   2    9 

Junior Bainbridge  0   0   0   0    0 

Alf McIntosh  1   2   2   2    7 

Ken McKinlay  3   3   2   1    9 

Peter Dykes  1   1   1’  1’    4   2 

Don Wilkinson  2   3   1’     6   1 

Bob Sharp  1        1 

 

Ht 1 Williams, Miller, Lazarus, Barsby  67.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht 2 Perkins, Mountford, McIntosh, Bainbridge 68.0 5 1   8   4 

Ht 3 McKinlay, A. Parker, Dykes, D. Parker   69.8 2 4 10   8 

Ht 4 Mountford, Wilkinson, Browning, Lazarus 69.6 4 2 14 10 

Ht 5 Williams, McIntosh, Barsby, Bainbridge 69.6 4 2 18 12 

Ht 6 McKinlay, Perkins, Dykes, Mountford  70.6 2 4 20 16 

Ht 7 Miller, Lazarus, A. Parker, D. Parker (ef)   71.0 1 5 21 21 

Ht 8 Perkins, Holland, Sharp, Bainbridge  69.8 5 1 26 22 

Ht 9 Williams, McKinlay, Dykes, Barsby  69.6 3 3 29 25 

Ht 10 Perkins, Miller, Lazarus, Mountford (exc) 69.8 3 3 32 28 

Ht 11 D. Parker, McIntosh, A. Parker, Bainbridge 70.2 4 2 36 30 

Ht 12 Wilkinson, Barsby, McKinlay, Browning 70.4 2 4 38 34 

Ht 13 D. Parker, McIntosh, Wilkinson, Holland 70.4 3 3 41 37 

Ht 14 Williams, Miller, Dykes, A. Parker  70.0 3 3 44 40 

 

Junior League Trial 

East, Fletcher (exc), Brown (f), Stevens (f)  Race not re-run 

 

Barwell Scratch Race 

Wilkinson, Browning, Sharp, Holland  70.6 

 

Ibstock Scratch Race 

Browning, East, Sharp, Holland (ns)  71.2 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 



Ht1 Miller, Mountford, Barsby, Dykes  71.2 71.4 

Ht2 Williams, McIntosh, A.Parker, Bainbridge 69.6 69.8 

Ht3 Perkins, D.Parker, Lazarus, McKinlay  70.6 71.0 

Final Miller, Perkins, Williams, McIntosh  70.0 

 

Saturday 18th April 1953 Sun Street Stadium, Stoke 
Midland Junior League  Stoke  12  Leicester  5 

Stoke 

Albert Mitchell  3   3   6 

Dennis Bennett  2’  3   5   1 

Roy Sutton  0   1   1 

Leicester 

Barry East  F   0   0 

Dennis Fletcher  F   1’   1   1 

Ivor Brown  2   2   4 

Ht1 Mitchell, Bennett, East (f), Fletcher (f)  75.2 5 0   5   0 

Ht2 Bennett, Brown, Fletcher, Sutton  76.0 3 3   8   3 

Ht3 Mitchell, Brown, Sutton, East   76.6 4 2 12   5 

 

Monday 20
th

 April 1953   Stanley Stadium, Liverpool 

Liverpool Chads  44  Leicester Hunters  40  (National League Division Two) 
 

Liverpool 

Peter Robinson  1   2   3   3   9 

Cyril Cooper  0    0 

Bill Griffiths  2   3   3   0   8 

Tommy Anderson 0   0   2    2 

Fred Wills  2’  1   F   2’   5   2 

Harry Welch  0   2   3   3   8 

Gil Blake  1   2’  2’  2’   7   3 

Stan Bradbury  0   1   3  1   5   

 

Leicester 

Charlie Barsby  2’  3   0   1   6   1 

Len Williams  3   3   3   2 11    

Fred Perkins  3   3   2   2 10   

Jack Mountford  1   1   1’  0   3   1 

Dennis Parker  3   X  F   1   4 

Alf Parker  1   1   1   0   3 

Laurie Holland  2’  1    3   1 

Roy Browning  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Williams, Barsby, Robinson, Cooper  82.2 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 Perkins, Griffiths, Mountford, Anderson  82.0 2 4   3   9 

Ht3 D.Parker, Wills, A.Parker, Welch  82.2 2 4   5 13 

Ht4 Barsby, Holland, Blake, Anderson  84.0 1 5   6 18 

Ht5 Perkins, Robinson, Mountford, Bradbury 83.0 2 4   8 22 

Ht6 Griffiths, Blake, A.Parker, D.Parker (exc) 83.0 5 1 13 23 

Ht7 Williams, Welch, Wills, Barsby  81.8 3 3 16 26 

Ht8 Griffiths, Perkins, Bradbury, Browning  82.2 4 2 20 28  

Ht9 Robinson, Blake, A.Parker, D.Parker (f)  81.4 5 1 25 29 

Ht10 Williams, Anderson, Barsby, Griffiths  81.2 2 4 27 33  

Ht11 Welch, Perkins, Mountford, Wills (f)  81.8 3 3 30 36 

Ht12 Robinson, Blake, D.Parker, Browning  81.2 5 1 35 37 

Ht13 Bradbury, Wills, Holland, Mountford  83.0 5 1 40 38 

Ht14 Welch, Williams, Bradbury, A.Parker  81.6 4 2 44 40 

 

 

Wednesday 22nd April 1953  White City Stadium, Glasgow 

Glasgow Tigers  42  Leicester Hunters 42  (National League Division Two) 



 

Glasgow 

Larry Lazarus  F   2’  1   3    6   1 

Tommy Miller  2   3   3   1’    9   1 

Alf McIntosh  0   0   3   0    3 

Junior Bainbridge  2   2   3   2    9 

Ken McKinlay  1   1   0   2    4 

Peter Dykes  0   0   1   2    3 

Don Wilkinson  1’   2’     3   2 

Bob Sharp  2’  3     5   1 

 

Leicester  

Charlie Barsby  1   3   2’  1    7   1 

Len Williams  3   3   3   3 12 

Fred Perkins  1’  1   0   2    4   1 

Jack Mountford  3   0   3   1    7 

Dennis Parker  3   1’  2   1    7   1 

Alf Parker  2’  2   0   0    4   1 

Laurie Holland  0   0     0 

Roy Browning  1   0     1 

 

Ht 1 Williams, Miller, Barsby, Lazarus (f)  77.2 2 4   2   4 

Ht 2 Mountford, Bainbridge, Perkins, McIntosh 80.4 2 4   4   8 

Ht 3 D.Parker, A.Parker, McKinlay, Dykes  69.2 1 5   5 13 

Ht 4 Barsby, Bainbridge, Wilkinson, Holland 80.0 3 3   8 16 

Ht 5 Miller, Lazarus, Perkins, Mountford  80.0 5 1 13 17 

Ht 6 Bainbridge, A.Parker, D.Parker, McIntosh 80.6 3 3 16 20 

Ht 7 Williams, Barsby, McKinlay, Dykes  78.8 1 5 17 25 

Ht 8 McIntosh, Sharp, Browning, Perkins  80.0 5 1 22 26 

Ht 9 Miller, D.Parker, Lazarus, A.Parker  79.0 4 2 26 28 

Ht 10 Williams, Bainbridge, Barsby, McIntosh 79.8 2 4 28 32  

Ht 11 Mountford, Perkins, Dykes, McKinlay  81.2 1 5 29 37 

Ht 12 Lazarus, Wilkinson, D.Parker, Browning 81.0 5 1 34 38 

Ht 13 Sharp, McKinlay, Mountford, Holland  80.8 5 1 39 39 

Ht 14 Williams, Dykes, Miller, A.Parker  79.6 3 3 42 42 

Note heats 2 - 7 started on green light. 

 

Friday 24
th

 April 1953  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  48   Liverpool Chads  36  (National League Division Two) 
 

Leicester  

Charlie Barsby  0   E   1   0   1 

Len Williams  3   3   3   3 12 

Fred Perkins  3   3   3   3 12 

Jack Mountford  0   2   2’  1   5   1 

Dennis Parker  3   3   1   3 10 

Alf Parker  2’  1   0   2’   5   2 

Laurie Holland  0   1    1 

Roy Browning  1   1    2 

 

Liverpool 

Peter Robinson  2   3   2   2   9 

Cyril Cooper  1’  0   0   1   2   1 

Bill Griffiths  2   1’  2   2’   7   2 

Tommy Anderson 1’  2   3   2   8   1 

Fred Wills  0   1   0   3   4 

Harry Welch  1   0   2   0   3 

Gil Blake  1   0    1 

Stan Bradbury  0   2’    2   1 

 

Ht1 Williams, Robinson, Cooper, Barsby  68.8 3 3   3   3 



Ht2 Perkins, Griffiths, Anderson, Mountford  71.0 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 D.Parker, A.Parker, Welch, Wills  70.6 5 1 11   7 

Ht4 Robinson, Mountford, Blake, Holland  70.4 2 4 13 11 

Ht5 Williams, Anderson, Griffiths, Barsby (ef) 70.0 3 3 16 14 

Ht6 Perkins, Mountford, Wills, Welch  71.4 5 1 21 15 

Ht7 D.Parker, Robinson, A.Parker, Cooper  69.8 4 2 25 17 

Ht8 Perkins, Griffiths, Browning, Bradbury  71.2 4 2 29 19 

Ht9 Williams, Welch, Barsby, Wills  71.0 4 2 33 21 

Ht10 Perkins, Robinson, Mountford, Cooper  71.0 4 2 37 23 

Ht11 Anderson, Griffiths, D.Parker, A.Parker 71.2 1 5 38 28 

Ht12 Wills, Bradbury, Holland, Barsby  73.2 1 5 39 33  

Ht13 D.Parker, Anderson, Browning, Blake  71.2 4 2 43 35 

Ht14 Williams, A.Parker, Cooper, Welch  72.0 5 1 48 36 

 

Leicester 7 Wolverhampton 10  Midland Junior League 

Leicester 

Barry East  E   0    0   

Douglas Jackson  2   0    2 

Gordon Stevens  2   3    5 

Wolverhampton 

Sid George  0   2    2 

Mike Rodgers  3   3    6 

Johnny Glassbrenner 1   1’    2   1 

Ht1 Rodgers, Jackson, East (ef), George (nf)  75.0 2 3   2   3  

Ht2 Rodgers, Stevens, Glassbrenner, Jackson  75.2 2 4   4   7 

Ht3 Stevens, George, Glassbrenner, East  75.0 3 3   7  10       

   

Milton Scratch Race 

Browning, Blake, Last, Holland   74.0 

 

Kirkby Mallory Scratch Race 

Browning, Blake, Bradbury, Holland (f)  73.0 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Perkins, Cooper, Mountford, Welch  71.2  72.6 

Ht2 Griffiths, Barsby, D.Parker, Robinson  72.6 72.8 

Ht3 Williams, Wills, Anderson, A.Parker (f)  71.6 73.0 

Final Perkins, Cooper, Williams, Griffiths  71.4 

 

Saturday 25
th

 April 1953 Perry Barr, Birmingham  
Midland Junior League – Birmingham 11 - Leicester 7 

Birmingham      

1. Jack Gorman  3 3   6   

2. Bill Albertson  1 2’    3 1   

3. Don Briars  1’ 1   2 1   

 

Albert Mitchell 2 2   4 

Dennis Bennett 0 3   3  

Stan Hawkins 0 0   0   
 

Ht1 Gorman, Mitchell, Albertson, Bennett   77.2   4   2   4    2 

Ht2 Bennett, Albertson, Briars, Hawkins   77.0   3   3   7   5 

Ht3 Gorman, Mitchell, Briars, Hawkins    77.4   4   2 11   7 

 

Friday 1
st
 May 1953  Blackbird Road Stadium, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  32   Coventry Bees  52   (National League Division Two)  

 

Leicester   

Charlie Barsby  0   0   0    1   1 

Len Williams  3   3   3   3 12 

Fred Perkins  E   2   0   2   4 

Jack Mountford  1   1   0    2 



Dennis Parker  3   3   X  0   6 

Alf Parker  2’  0   1   0   3   1 

Harwood Pike  0   0   0    0 

Roy Browning  2   2    4 

 

Coventry 

Vic Emms  1’  3   1’  1   6   2 

Charlie New  2   2   3   1’   8   1 

Johnny Reason  3   2   3   3 11 

Peter Brough  2’  1’  2’  3   8   3 

Les Hewitt  0   1   2   3   6 

Reg Duval  1   3   1’  2   7   1 

Jack Wright  2’  1    3   1 

Stan Williams  1   2’    3   1 

 

Ht1 L.Williams, New, Emms, Barsby  68.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Reason, Brough, Mountford, Perkins (ef) 68.4 1 5   4   8 

Ht3 D.Parker, A.Parker, Duval, Hewitt  68.8 5 1   9   9 

Ht4 Emms, Wright, Mountford, Pike  70.0 1 5 10 14 

Ht5 L.Williams, Reason, Brough, Barsby  68.4 3 3 13 17 

Ht6 Duval, Perkins, Hewitt, Mountford  70.6 2 4 15 21 

Ht7 D.Parker, New, Emms, A.Parker  69.2 3 3 18 24 

Ht8 Reason, Browning, S.Williams, Perkins  69.4 2 4 20 28 

Ht9 L.Williams, Hewitt, Duval, Barsby  68.8 3 3 23 31  

Ht10 New, Perkins, Emms, Pike   70.0 2 4 25 35 

Ht11 Reason, Brough, A.Parker, D.Parker (exc) 71.0 1 5 26 40 

Ht12 Hewitt, S.Williams, Barsby, Pike  70.4 1 5 27 45 

Ht13 Brough, Browning, Wright, D.Parker  70.4 2 4 29 49 

Ht14 L.Williams, Duval, New, A.Parker  69.6 3 3 32 52 

 

Leicester 7  Coventry  11     Midland  Junior League 

Leicester 

Barry East  1   3    4 

Douglas Jackson  0   0    0 

Gordon Stevens  3   0    3 

Coventry 

Jim Lightfoot  3   2    5 

Gerald Dunn  2’  2    4   1 

Peter Reason  1’  1’    2   2 

